0013.08001 LKN/naa 12/04/86

RESOLUTION NO. 86-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, GRANTING THE CITY'S CONSENT TO THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP FROM VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC. TO VIACOM CABLEVISION OF PACIFIC NORTHWEST, INC.

WHEREAS, Viacom International, Inc. is franchised to provide cable television service in the City of Mill Creek, and

WHEREAS, Viacom International, Inc. is transfering ownership to a newly-created corporation, Viacom Cablevision of Pacific Northwest, Inc., as fully explained in a letter dated October 24, 1986, and

WHEREAS, section 6(b) of Ordinance No. 85.108 requires the approval of the Mill Creek City Council of any transfer of the Mill Creek cable television franchisee other than to the franchisee's parent company or to a wholly owned subsidiary of the franchisee, and

WHEREAS, Viacom Cablevision of Pacific Northwest, Inc. has assumed all of the rights and obligations of the original franchise agreement and has shown financial responsibility, and

WHEREAS, Viacom International, Inc. has requested that the City of Mill Creek consent to the transfer of the franchise to Viacom Cablevision of Pacific Northwest, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the City of Mill Creek finds that such a transfer would serve the public interests, NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. The City Council hereby grants its consent to the transfer of ownership from Viacom International, Inc. to Viacom Cablevision of Pacific Northwest, Inc., and approves the assignment of all applicable cable television franchise rights and obligations from Viacom International, Inc. to Viacom Cablevision of Pacific Northwest, Inc.

> RESOLVED this <u>914</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1986. APPROVED:

MAYOR, SID

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

. 初 w

CLERK, MICHELE SCHUTZ

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: December 5, 1986 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 12/9/86RESOLUTION NO. 86-55